Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, Treasury

LABELING OF DISTILLED SPIRITS

§27.58 Containers of 1 gallon (3.785 li-
ters) or less.

Labels on imported containers of dis-
tilled spirits, and on containers of im-
ported distilled spirits bottled in cus-
toms custody, for sale at retail, are re-
quired to be covered by a certificate of
label approval TTB Form 5100.31 issued
pursuant to part 5 of this chapter. Con-
tainers of imported distilled spirits
bottled after taxpayment and with-
drawal from customs custody are re-
quired to be covered by a certificate of
label approval or a certificate of ex-
emption from label approval TTB Form
5100.31 issued pursuant to part 5 of this
chapter. When distilled spirits are to be
labeled under a certificate of exemp-
tion from label approval, the labels af-
fixed to containers are required to con-
form to the provisions of part 19 of this
chapter.

[T.D. 6954, 33 FR 6818, May 4, 1968. Redesig-
nated at 40 FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975]

EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER ci-
tations affecting §27.58, see the List of CFR
Sections Affected in the Finding Aids sec-
tion of this volume.

MARKING AND LABELING OF WINES AND
BEER

§27.59 Wines.

All imported wines containing not
less than 7 percent and not more than
24 percent of alcohol by volume are re-
quired to be packaged, marked, brand-
ed, and labeled in conformity with the
Federal Alcohol Administration Act
and regulations promulgated there-
under (27 CFR part 4), prior to their re-
moval from customs custody. Con-
tainers of imported wine bottled or
packaged after taxpayment and with-
drawal from customs custody are re-
quired to be covered by a certificate of
label approval or a certificate of ex-
emption from label approval on TTB
Form 5100.31 issued pursuant to the
Federal Alcohol Administration Act
and regulations promulgated there-
under (27 CFR part 4). Imported con-
tainers of wine are required also to be
marked, branded and labeled in accord-

§27.62

ance with customs regulations (19 CFR
parts 11 and 12).

[20 FR 3561, May 21, 1955. Redesignated at 40
FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975 and amended by T.D.
ATF-242, 51 FR 39526, Oct. 29, 1986; T.D. ATF-
474, 67 FR 11232, Mar. 13, 2002]

§27.60 Beer.

All imported beer is required to be
released from customs custody in con-
formity with the Federal Alcohol Ad-
ministration Act and regulations
thereunder. The attention of all con-
cerned is directed, in this connection,
to the provisions of Regulations 7 (27
CFR part 7) relating to the labeling
and advertising of malt beverages,
issued under the Federal Alcohol Ad-
ministration Act. Imported containers
of beer are required to be marked and
labeled in accordance with customs
regulations (19 CFR parts 11 and 12).

CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS OF
DISTILLED SPIRITS

§27.61 Containers of distilled spirits to
bear closures.

No person shall transport, buy, pos-
sess, or sell, or transfer any imported
distilled spirits in containers of 1 gal-
lon (3.785 liters) or less, unless the im-
mediate container thereof has a closure
or other device affixed in accordance
with the provisions of this part.

(Sec. 454, Pub. L. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (26
U.S.C. 5301))

[T.D. ATF-206, 50 FR 23955, June 7, 1985]

§27.62 Affixing closures.

Closures or other devices on con-
tainers of imported distilled spirits
having a capacity of 1 gallon (3.785 li-
ters) or less shall be affixed so as to
leave a portion of the closure or other
device remaining on the container
when it is opened. In addition, the clo-
sures or other devices shall be con-
structed in such a manner as to require
that they be broken to gain access to
the contents of the containers.

(Sec. 454, Pub. L. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (26
U.S.C. 5301))

[T.D. ATF-206, 50 FR 23955, June 7, 1985]
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